

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General  
United States Department of Justice  
Environment and Natural Resources Division

JOHN P. TUSTIN, Trial Attorney  
Natural Resources Section  
P.O. Box 663  
Washington, D.C. 20044-0663  
Phone: (202) 305-3022/Fax: (202) 305-0506  
john.tustin@usdoj.gov

ANDREW A. SMITH, Trial Attorney  
Natural Resources Section  
c/o U.S. Attorney's Office  
P.O. Box 607  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
Phone: (505) 224-1468/Fax: (505) 346-7205  
andrew.smith6@usdoj.gov

*Attorneys for Federal Defendants*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

THE LOS ALAMOS STUDY GROUP, )  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )  
ENERGY, et al., )  
)  
Federal Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 1:10-CV-0760-JH-ACT

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. PLAINTIFF’S CHALLENGES TO THE 2003 EIS ARE TIME-BARRED .... 2

II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW ..... 3

A. Plaintiff Has Not Shown that Its Claims Are Fit for Judicial Decision ... 4

B. Plaintiff Has Failed to Meet Its Heavy Burden to Show  
Predetermination ..... 5

C. Plaintiff Will Not Suffer Any Hardship During The SEIS Process ..... 7

D. Plaintiff Has Not Suffered a Procedural Injury ..... 8

III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE MOOT BECAUSE NNSA IS PREPARING  
AN SEIS ..... 9

A. The Extraordinary Exception of Voluntary Cessation Does Not  
Apply ..... 9

B. Plaintiff’s Demand for a “New” EIS Has No Basis In Law ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Bennett v. Spear,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 4

Blue Ocean Pres. Soc’y v. Watkins,  
767 F. Supp. 1518 (D. Haw. 1991) ..... 11

Celli v. Shoell,  
40 F.3d 324 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 1

Ctr. for Marine Conserv. v. Brown,  
917 F. Supp. 1128 (S.D. Tex. 1996) ..... 9

Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,  
627 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 12

Chem. Weapons Working Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,  
111 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 2

Coliseum Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Jackson,  
465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 9

Colo. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
220 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 4

Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Cables,  
509 F.3d. 1310 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 4

Envtl. Def. Fund v. Marsh,  
651 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 11

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Johnson,  
629 F.2d 239 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 5

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,  
611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 6-7

Franklin v. Massachusetts,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 4

Friends of Marolt Park v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,  
382 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 8

Friends of Tims Ford v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,  
585 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 3

Haw. County Green Party v. Clinton,  
124 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Haw. 2000) ..... 5

Holt v. United States,  
46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 1

J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Central Schs.,  
386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 1

Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendening,  
174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 2

Lee v. U.S. Air Force,  
354 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 6

Montana Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry,  
310 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004) ..... 3

Nat. Wildlife Fed. v. Marsh,  
721 F.2d 767 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 11

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 12

Or. Natural Res. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
445 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D. Or. 2006) ..... 3

Rapid Transit Advocates, Inc. v. S. Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.,  
752 F.2d 373 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 4

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,  
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 10

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton,  
301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 11

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Smith,  
110 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 12

Sierra Club v. Slater,  
120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 3

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,  
287 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 8-9

Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259, Sedgwick County, Kan. v. Disability Rights Ctr. of Kan.,  
491 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 9

Utah v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,  
210 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 9

Utah v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,  
535 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 7-8

W. Radio Servs. Co., Inc. v. Glickman,  
123 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 9

WildWest Inst. v. Bull,  
547 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 5

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) ..... 2

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 12

**REGULATIONS**

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314(a) ..... 11

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314(b) ..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c) ..... 11

75 Fed. Reg. 60, 745 (Oct. 1, 2010) ..... 1

75 Fed. Reg. 67, 711 (Nov. 3, 2010) ..... 2
